



INTERIM MANAGEMENT REPORT

Report on the First Six Months of 2013

exceet Group SE
115 avenue Gaston Diderich
L-1420 Luxembourg
Grand Duchy of Luxembourg

MANAGEMENT REPORT

Strong EBITDA performance in Q2 2013

- 1.9% organic revenue growth in Q2 2013 (like-for-like)
- EBITDA margin in Q2 2013 reached 11,2%
- Net profit of € 5m in H1 2013 (H1 2012: € -3.8m)
- Outlook for the Group remains promising

Revenue Development

Revenue of the first 6 months 2013 reached € 90.8m (H1 2012: € 90.6m / +0.3%). Organically sales decreased by 7.4% in the first half of 2013 compared to H1 of the previous year. The revenue in Q2 2013 amounted to € 47.8m against € 44.6m in Q2 2012 representing an increase of 7.2%. In the second quarter of 2013 the revenue increased organically by 1.9% compared to Q2 2012.

EBITDA Development

The focus on high margin products and services in combination with the improved cost structure led to a significantly higher EBITDA of € 8.2m (H1 2013) in comparison to € 6.6m (H1 2012) showing an increase of 23.7%. The Group recorded a strong EBITDA performance in Q2 2013 (€ 5.3m) compared with Q2 2012 (€ 1.8m / +194.4%). In comparison to the previous quarter, the Group managed to nearly double the EBITDA Margin from 6.6% in Q1 2013 to 11.2% for the second quarter of 2013.

Net Income

The net income of exceet Group has improved from € -3.8m (H1 2012) to € 5m (H1 2013 / +231.6%). These positive net earnings were impacted by the gain in financial instruments due to the revaluation of public warrants in Q1 2013 (€ 3.4m). The earnings per share (EPS) reached € 0.24 (H1 2013) in comparison to € -0.11 (H1 2012).

Order Intake

Order intake for the Group reached € 100.4m for the first half and an order backlog of € 109.2m was achieved. With a Book-to-Bill ratio of well above 1.1 the Group is well set for future growth.

Segment Reporting: Sales Development

Sales in the Electronic Components, Modules & Systems (ECMS) segment increased by 8.6% to € 69.4m during the first 6 months of 2013, against € 63.9m during the first 6 months of 2012. The segment's contribution to overall Group sales increased from 70.6% (H1 2012) to 76.4% (H1 2013). New important development projects in the field of implants (neurostimulators, pacemakers and implants for the treatment of incontinence) and opto-electronics (medical imaging, complex sensoric systems) have been launched in Q2, which are expected to generate high margin revenue in the next reporting periods. Furthermore, existing customers increased their orders especially in the field of diagnostics. In addition, exceet has signed several long term contracts in the Industry sector for products in harsh environments.

During the reporting period, the ID Management & Systems (IDMS) segment has shown a revenue decrease of 20.4% to € 19.7m against € 24.8m during the previous year. The segment accounts for 21.7% (H1 2012: 27.3%) of the Group-wide sales. With a clear focus on profitable and ambitious security projects, the IDMS segment is expected to improve its profitability in the near future. Such projects include the recently won order for the London Transport Authority in July and several major projects including dual interface cards for loyalty and banking applications.

During the reporting period, the third segment, Embedded Security Solutions (ESS), achieved net sales of € 1.9m (H1 2012: € 1.9m). The segment is focusing on the development of an exceet secure enterprise communication solution which will be brought to the market within the coming months.

Segment Reporting: Earnings Development

During the first 6 months of the current business year, earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) were € 8.2m (H1 2012 € 6.6m / +23.7%). EBITDA margin reached 9.0%, against 7.3% in the same period of the previous year.

During the first half of 2013, the ECMS segment achieved an EBITDA of € 9.8m, accounting for an EBITDA margin of 14.1%, against € 8.5m or a margin of 13.3% compared to the same period of the previous year.

The IDMS segment reported an EBITDA of € 0.5m, nearly at the same level as for the previous year (€ 0.6m). EBITDA margin remained unchanged at 2.4%.

Due to the cost-intensive development of an enterprise communication solution, the ESS segment's EBITDA of € -0.23m was slightly lower in the first half of 2013 than in the same period of 2012 (€ -0.04m).

exceet will continue to execute its cost-cutting policy and its expansion in high growth and high margin market segments to further improve profitability in the medium term.

Group Reporting: Net Earnings, Earnings per Share and Capital Market Environment

As of June 30, 2013, the Group recorded net earnings of € 5m considerably exceeding the level of the same period of the previous year (€ -3.8m). These positive net earnings are impacted by the gain in financial instruments due to the revaluation of public warrants in Q1 (€ 3.4m). There was no valuation impact of warrants in Q2 2013. Earnings per share increased for Class A shares from € -0.11 in H1 2012 to € 0.24 in H1 2013.

Group Balance Sheet Positions

As of June 30, 2013, the total assets of exceet Group amounted to € 177.5m, compared to € 179.1m as at December 31, 2012.

Non-current assets totaled € 94.2m, with a slight decrease versus the year-end position of € 94.4m, including tangible assets of € 32.8m (YE 2012: € 31.4m) and intangible assets of € 60.5m (YE 2012: € 62.3m).

Current assets amount to € 82.6m, compared to € 84.7m at year-end 2012. Inventories rose by € 0.4m to € 36.2m (YE 2012 of € 35.8m). Receivables increased from € 22.5m to € 25.4m. Tax prepayments increased from € 1.3m at year-end 2012 to € 1.4m as of June 30, 2013. Cash and cash equivalents decreased from € 24.4m to € 18.8m. This was mainly impacted by cash outflow for investing activities of € -5.4m (H1 2012: € -13.1m). The majority of investments include the payments for tangible assets of € -4.1m where € 2.8m accounted for the newly built production facility in Berlin. Therefore the net debt position for June 30, 2013, amounts to € 18.7m versus € 14.0m at the end of previous year.

At the end of the reporting period, exceet Group equity amounted to € 94.1m, against € 90.3m as of December 31, 2012. This translates to a current equity ratio of 53,2% (YE 2012: 50,4%).

Non-current liabilities decreased by € 1.8m from € 48.2m at year-end 2012 to € 46.4m. Long-term borrowings decreased by € 2.3m (YE2012: € 32.8m vs. H1 2013: € 30.5m) and the pension liabilities increased by € 0.4m (year-end restated 2012: € 5.7m and H1 2013: € 6.1m).

Current liabilities totaled € 36.4m, a decrease of € 4.2m against year-end 2012 figure of € 40.6m. Main impacts are the decreases in financial liabilities of € 3.4m due to the revaluation of the public warrants.

Due to the implementation of the amendment to IAS 19 "Pension Costs" comparative data for H1 2012 and Year-end 2012 have been restated. EBITDA for H1 2012 was impacted by additional personnel costs of € 148 thousands,

interest costs by € 42 thousand and after consideration of tax impacts net profit was reduced by € 165 thousands. For the year-end 2012 Net Pension Liability in the Balance sheet decreased by € 1.7m and Retained Earnings within Equity increased by the same amount. The above data for H1 2012 and year-end 2012 already include these adjustments.

Capital Market Environment and Share Price Performance

Due to a weaker economic development in the first half of 2013, the International Monetary Fund's (IMF) world economic outlook (update of July 9, 2013) revised their growth forecasts for 2013 and 2014 downwards. Severe risks in major industrialized economies have decreased, whereas economic development in these countries, particularly in the Euro area, will remain subdued.

The sovereign debt crisis in Europe and the USA, and the on-going discussions regarding financial support for struggling Euro Zone countries remained the dominant topics on capital markets in the first half of 2013. The most important industrial countries' central banks continued their expansive monetary policy providing high liquidity to the market.

exceet`s share price performance in the first half year was positive. From January 2013 to June 2013 the share price rose from € 3.56 to € 4.90.

Employees

As of 30 June 2013, the Group employed 975 employees or 916 FTE (YE 2012: 970 employees/ 899 FTE). On the reference date 363 (YE 2012: 371) were employed in Germany, 151 (YE2012: 169) in Austria, 299 (YE2012: 308) in Switzerland, 145 (YE2012: 107) in the Czech Republic and 17 (YE2012: 15) in the Netherlands.

Opportunities and Risk Report

The statements provided in the Annual Report 2012 on the opportunities and risks of the business model remain unchanged.

Outlook

The outlook for the Group remains very promising, and a strong second half-year is expected. exceet is confident of reaching its stated ambition to post positive organic revenue development and improving the recurring EBITDA margin in comparison with Fiscal Year 2012.

Luxembourg, August 15, 2013

exceet Group SE

The Board of Directors and the Management Board

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2013



exceet Group SE Société Européenne
115 avenue Gaston Diderich
L-1420 Luxembourg
www.exceet.ch

August 15, 2013

Table of contents

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET	3
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT	4
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME.....	4
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS.....	5
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY	6
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	7
1 General information	7
2 Adoption of new and revised accounting standards.....	8
3 Basis of preparation.....	9
4 Financial risk management and financial instruments.....	9
5 Additional information to the cash flow statement.....	12
6 Segment information	12
7 Financial result	14
8 Development costs	14
9 Equity.....	14
10 Earnings per share	14
11 Dividends	15
12 Retirement benefit obligations.....	15
13 Borrowings.....	16
14 Other financial liability	16
15 Significant events and transactions	17
16 Ultimate controlling parties and related-party transactions	18
17 Business combinations.....	19
18 List of consolidated subsidiaries of exceet Group SE.....	21
19 Events occurring after the reporting period	23
20 Responsibility statement	23

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

TEUR	unaudited June 30, 2013	restated December 31, 2012
Assets		
Non-current assets		
Tangible assets	32'849	31'415
Intangible assets	60'527	62'334
Deferred tax assets	611	495
Other financial investments	27	27
Other non-current receivables	183	178
Total non-current assets	94'197	94'449
Current assets		
Inventories	36'154	35'833
Trade receivables, net	23'509	20'066
Other current receivables	1'887	2'429
Current income tax receivable	1'379	1'297
Accrued income and prepaid expenses	950	632
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	2	6
Cash and cash equivalents	18'760	24'426
Total current assets	82'641	84'689
Total assets	176'838	179'138
Equity		
Share capital	528	528
Reserves	93'560	89'813
Equity attributable to owners of the parent company	94'088	90'341
Total equity	94'088	90'341
Liabilities		
Non-current liabilities		
Borrowings	30'532	32'802
Retirement benefit obligations	6'053	5'662
Deferred tax liabilities	8'637	8'673
Provisions for other liabilities and charges	780	755
Other non-current liabilities	382	304
Total non-current liabilities	46'384	48'196
Current liabilities		
Trade payables	12'162	10'703
Other current liabilities	3'127	5'207
Accrued expenses and deferred income	7'664	7'625
Current income tax liabilities	56	879
Borrowings	12'493	11'186
Other financial liabilities	468	3'890
Provisions for other liabilities and charges	396	1'111
Total current liabilities	36'366	40'601
Total liabilities	82'750	88'797
Total equity and liabilities	176'838	179'138

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

TEUR	3 months		6 months	
	unaudited 01.04. - 30.06.2013	unaudited/restated 01.04. - 30.06.2012	unaudited 01.01. - 30.06.2013	unaudited/restated 01.01. - 30.06.2012
Gross Sales of Goods Third Parties	43'976	42'504	84'148	85'726
Gross Sales of Services Third Parties	3'772	2'333	6'936	5'506
Total Gross Sales	47'748	44'837	91'084	91'232
Sales deductions	6	-284	-244	-647
Revenue	47'754	44'553	90'840	90'585
Cost of sales	-38'432	-39'413	-74'835	-76'022
Gross profit	9'322	5'140	16'005	14'563
<i>Gross profit margin</i>	<i>19.5%</i>	<i>11.5%</i>	<i>17.6%</i>	<i>16.1%</i>
Distribution costs	-3'887	-2'905	-7'023	-6'165
Administrative expenses	-2'722	-3'244	-6'251	-6'914
Other operating income	234	600	589	925
Operating result (EBIT)	2'947	-409	3'320	2'409
<i>EBIT margin</i>	<i>6.2%</i>	<i>-0.9%</i>	<i>3.7%</i>	<i>2.7%</i>
Financial income	506	431	1'164	754
Financial expense	-662	-614	-1'339	-1'591
Changes in fair value in financial instruments	3	-8	3'421	-4'008
Financial result, net	-153	-191	3'246	-4'845
Profit / (Loss) before income tax	2'794	600	6'566	2'436
Income tax expense	-1'034	-464	-1'595	-1'330
Profit / (Loss) for the period	1'760	-1'064	4'971	-3'766
<i>Profit margin</i>	<i>3.7%</i>	<i>-2.4%</i>	<i>5.5%</i>	<i>-4.2%</i>
Profit / (Loss) attributable to:				
Owners of the parent company	1'760	-1'064	4'971	-3'766
Non-controlling interests	0	0	0	0
Earnings per share (basic/dilutive) EUR				
Class A shares	0.09	-0.03	0.24	-0.11
Class B/C shares	0.00	-0.03	0.01	-0.11

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

TEUR	3 months		6 months	
	unaudited 01.04. - 30.06.2013	restated 01.04. - 30.06.2012	unaudited 01.01. - 30.06.2013	restated 01.01. - 30.06.2012
Profit / (Loss) for the period	1'760	-1'064	4'971	-3'766
Other comprehensive income				
Items not to be reclassified to profit and loss:				
Actuarial gains/(losses) and adjustments under IAS 19.58b	325	-694	-188	81
Deferred tax effect on actuarial (gains)/losses	-50	108	31	-12
Total items not to be reclassified to profit and loss	275	-586	-157	69
Items to be reclassified to profit and loss:				
Currency translation differences	-619	-542	-1'122	634
Total items to be reclassified to profit and loss	-619	-542	-1'122	634
Other comprehensive income for the period	-344	-1'128	-1'229	703
Total comprehensive income for the period	1'416	-2'192	3'692	-3'063
Attributable to:				
Owners of the parent company	1'416	-2'192	3'692	-3'063
Non-controlling interests	0	0	0	0

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Teur	unaudited 01.01. - 30.06.2013	restated 01.01. - 30.06.2012
Profit / (Loss) before income tax	6'566	-2'436
Adjustments for non-cash transactions		
Amortization on intangible assets	1'957	1'414
Depreciation on tangible assets	2'921	2'804
Gains on disposal of assets	-28	-14
Financial (income)/expense, net	-2'874	4'551
Other non-cash (income)/expenses	-745	313
Adjustments to retirement benefit obligation/prepaid cost	245	51
Operating results before changes in net working capital	8'042	6'683
Changes to net working capital		
Changes to inventories	-575	-4'889
Changes to receivables	-2'888	-1'976
Changes to accrued income and prepaid expenses	-321	-239
Changes to liabilities	68	324
Changes to provisions for other liabilities and charges	-467	-738
Changes to accrued expenses and deferred income	84	-437
Tax received	32	126
Tax paid	-2'561	-2'151
Interest received	31	44
Interest paid	-461	-389
Cashflows from operating activities	984	-3'642
Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired	-600	-10'855
Acquisition of tangible assets	-4'086	-2'167
Sale of tangible assets	20	18
Acquisition of intangible assets	-777	-135
Cashflows from investing activities	-5'443	-13'139
Proceeds from borrowings	1'783	1'461
Repayments of borrowings	-1'247	-1'941
Repayments of other non-current liabilities	78	-25
Proceeds from finance lease prepayments	129	512
Payments of finance lease liabilities	-1'711	-2'829
Cashflows from financing activities	-968	-2'822
Net changes in cash and cash equivalents	-5'427	-19'603
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	24'426	40'132
Effect of exchange rate gains/(losses)	-239	84
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	18'760	20'613

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

TEUR	Issued and paid-in share capital	Capital reserves	Treasury shares	Share-based payments IFRS 2	Retained earnings	Foreign currency transl. diff.	Total owners of the parent company	Non-controlling interests	Total
Balances at January 1, 2013 restated	528	65'485	-4'525	56	19'490	9'307	90'341	0	90'341
Profit for the period					4971		4971		4971
Other comprehensive income:									
Actuarial gains/(losses) and adjustments under IAS 19.58b					-188		-188		-188
Deferred tax effect on actuarial gains/losses					31		31		31
Currency translation differences						-1'122	-1'122		-1'122
Total other comprehensive income for the period	0	0	0	0	-157	-1'122	-1'279	0	-1'279
Total comprehensive income for the period	0	0	0	0	4814	-1'122	3'692	0	3'692
Share-based payments				55			55		55
Total other equity effects	0	0	0	55	0	0	55	0	55
Balances at June 30, 2013	528	65'485	-4'525	111	24'304	8'185	94'088	0	94'088
Balances at January 1, 2012	528	65'485	-4'525	0	15'263	8'848	85'599	0	85'599
Restatement IAS 19					1'481		1'481		1'481
Tax effect restatement IAS 19					-247		-247		-247
Balance as at January 1, 2012 restated	528	65'485	-4'525	0	16'497	8'848	86'833	0	86'833
Loss for the period					-3'766		-3'766	0	-3'766
Other comprehensive income:									
Actuarial gains/(losses) and adjustments under IAS 19.58b					81		81		81
Deferred tax effect on actuarial gains/losses					-12		-12		-12
Currency translation differences						634	634		634
Total other comprehensive income for the period	0	0	0	0	69	634	703	0	703
Total comprehensive income for the period	0	0	0	0	-3'697	634	-3'063	0	-3'063
Balances at June 30, 2012	528	65'485	-4'525	0	12'800	9'482	83'770	0	83'770

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1 General information

exceet Group SE is an integrated international group specialized in embedded intelligent electronics, card-based security technology and embedded security solutions. The product range extends from complex embedded electronic systems to smart cards and security solutions, all of which are tailor-made to meet specific requirements of the customers and of specific sectors.

The exceet Group SE differentiates three operating segments: Electronic Components Modules & Systems (ECMS), ID Management & Systems (IDMS) and Embedded Security Solutions (ESS).

In the ECMS segment, the Group develops and produces complex, integrated electronic products, with a focus on miniaturization, cost optimization and a high degree of customization to suit the needs of the customers. This segment offers a wide portfolio of innovative, integrated electronic solutions. The products and services of the ECMS segment are aimed primarily at customers in the sectors of medical and healthcare, industrial automation, security and avionics.

The IDMS segment is engaged in design, development and production of contact and contactless smart cards, multi-function cards, card reading devices and related services. Offering tailored, innovative solutions while meeting the highest quality and security standards, the Company considers itself as one of the leading providers of comprehensive solutions for high-tech smart cards and the corresponding card reading devices in Europe. IDMS security solutions are used primarily in the sectors of financial services, security, public sector, transportation, healthcare as well as retail.

The ESS segment combines the experience gathered in the ECMS and IDMS segments relative to the development of innovative solutions for embedded security systems in selected markets. The ESS segment focuses on security solutions for customers in the sectors of medical and healthcare, industrial automation, financial services, security, avionics and the public sector.

exceet Group SE operates in European countries, the US and Asia-Pacific and consists of a total of 18 direct and indirect subsidiaries with 13 operating facilities located in five European countries (the Republic of Austria ("Austria"), the Czech Republic, Germany, the Kingdom of the Netherlands (the "Netherlands") and Switzerland). This allows the Company to benefit from specific local advantages (e.g. customer proximity) and to apply a flexible production process necessary to fulfil the specific requirements of customers. All companies consolidated into the Group are disclosed in Note 18.

The Group's legal parent company is exceet Group SE, a company incorporated as a Société Européenne under the law of Luxembourg and has its registered office at 115 avenue Gaston Diderich, L-1420 Luxembourg. exceet Group SE is listed on the regulated market (Regulierter Markt) of the Frankfurt Stock Exchange (Frankfurter Wertpapierbörse) under the symbol "EXC" since February 4, 2010.

This condensed consolidated interim financial information is unaudited and was approved for issue by the Board of Directors on August 15, 2013.

2 Adoption of new and revised accounting standards

(A) NEW AND AMENDED STANDARDS ADOPTED BY THE GROUP

The following standards and amendments, issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ('IASB') and the IFRS Interpretations Committee and as adopted by the European Union (EU), are effective for the first time in the current financial year and have been adopted by the Group:

- IFRS 13, 'Fair value measurement'
- Amendment to IAS 1, 'Financial statement presentation'

The above standards and amendments adopted by the Group have no impact on its consolidated results of financial position. The Group has included the disclosures required by IAS 34 para 16A (j) - see note 4.

- Amendments to IAS 19, 'Employee benefits'

The impact on the Group for the first half year of 2013 is as follows:

- i) To replace interest costs and expected return on plan assets with a net interest amount that is recognized within the financial result, by applying the discount rate to the net defined benefit liability (asset).
- ii) To include expected changes in mortality using estimates of mortality improvements and change the required general mortality tables for actuarial calculations recognized in other comprehensive income.
- iii) Retrospective application of risk sharing of employee contributions in the determination of the defined benefit liability.

Please refer to note 12 "Retirement Benefit Obligations" for further details.

Apart from these amendments, the interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of the accounting policies, significant judgments, key assumptions and estimates as described on pages 43 to 49 of the 2012 annual report of exceet Group SE.

(B) NEW STANDARDS, AMENDMENTS AND INTERPRETATIONS NOT YET ADOPTED BY THE GROUP

A number of new standards and amendments to standards and interpretations are effective for annual periods beginning after January 1, 2013 and have not been applied in preparing these interim condensed consolidated financial statements. None of these is expected to have a significant effect on the consolidated financial statements of the Group, except the following set out below:

- IFRS 10, 'Consolidated financial statements'
- IFRS 12, 'Disclosures of interests in other entities'
- IAS 27 (revised 2011), 'Separate financial statements'
- Amendments to IAS 32, 'Financial instruments: Presentation – offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities',

The Group is yet to assess the potential impacts of the new standards and amendments to the existing standards and intends to adopt them no later than the accounting period beginning on or after January 1, 2014.

There are no other IFRSs or IFRIC interpretations that are not yet effective that would be expected to have a material impact on the Group.

3 Basis of preparation

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2013, have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, 'Interim financial reporting'.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2012, which have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the European Union (EU).

Certain amounts in the 2013 comparative financial statements figures and related notes do not agree to the Interim condensed consolidated financial statements at June 30, 2012 due to reclassification to conform to the 2013 presentation. Those changes have no effect on the total revenue, total expense, and profit for the year or total equity as reported in the consolidated financial statements for 2012, except those specifically mentioned in note 15.

Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of interim condensed consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing these interim condensed consolidated financial statements, the significant judgments made by management in applying the Group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2012.

The following exchange rates were relevant to the interim financial report as per June 30, 2013:

	June 30, 2013	Average 2013 01.01. - 30.06.2013	December 31, 2012	June 30, 2012	Average 2012 01.01. - 30.06.2012
CHF 1	0.81	0.81	0.83	0.83	0.83
USD 1	0.76	0.76	0.76	0.75	0.76

Taxes on income in the interim periods are accrued using the tax rate that would be applicable to expected total annual profit or loss.

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

The interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income was prepared based on an accruals basis. Consolidated statement of comprehensive income has been presented by using "cost of sales" method.

Seasonality

Revenues and costs are not influenced by seasonal effects, but are mainly impacted by the economic environment in the markets the Group is operating in.

4 Financial risk management and financial instruments

Financial risk factors

The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risks (including currency risk, fair value interest rate risk, cash flow interest rate risk, price risk and public warrant fair value risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

The interim condensed financial statements do not include all financial risk management information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements; they should be read in conjunction with the group's consolidated financial statements for 2012. There have been no changes in any risk management policies since the year end.

Fair value estimation

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value, by valuation method. The different levels have been defined as follows:

- Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (that is, prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices)
- Level 3: Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (that is, unobservable inputs)

The following table presents the group's asset and liabilities that are measured at fair value.

TEUR	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
June 30, 2013				
<i>Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss</i>				
Interest cap		2		2
Total		2		2
<i>Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss</i>				
Interest cap		68		68
Public Warrants	400			400
Earn-out liability			250	250
Total	400	68	250	718
December 31, 2012				
<i>Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss</i>				
Interest cap		6		6
Total		6		6
<i>Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss</i>				
Interest cap		90		90
Public Warrants	3'800			3'800
Earn-out liability			269	269
Total	3'800	90	269	4'159

There were no transfers between the levels during the period.

The group's policy is to recognize transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as of the date of the event or change in circumstances that caused the transfer.

Level 2 interest caps were valued at fair value by using marketing-to-market calculations of observable inputs of interest yield curves.

The level 3 fair value of the earn-out liability is related to the contingent consideration payable for the acquisition of exceet Card AG (former Winter AG), based on the net profit performance in 2013 of the company. By using the latest financial forecast for the company and assessing its probability and in consideration of the contractual agreements, management estimated to reach the performance target and value the earn-out liability to be at TEUR 250.

The earn-out liability is limited by the net profit performance of the entity, as an over performance will not increase the earn-out liability, but an under performance will reduce the liability correspondingly in line.

Management is assisted for the valuation of financial assets required for financial reporting purposes, including level 3 fair values, by the group's finance department. Discussions of valuation processes and results are held regularly between the CFO and the finance department.

The following tables are presenting the changes in level 3 instruments:

TEUR		Total
Balance at January 1, 2013	269	269
Currency translation differences	-19	-19
Balance at June 30, 2013	250	250
Total (gains)/losses for the period included in profit or loss	-19	-19
Balance at January 1, 2012	1'509	1'509
Balance at June 30, 2012	1'509	1'509
Total (gains)/losses for the period included in profit or loss	0	0

Fair value of financial assets and liabilities measured at amortized costs

The fair values of borrowings are as follows:

TEUR	unaudited June 30, 2013	audited December 31, 2012
Carrying amount		
Bank borrowings	26'808	28'200
Finance lease liabilities	3'724	4'602
Total	30'532	32'802
Fair value		
Bank borrowings	26'876	28'013
Finance lease liabilities	3'724	4'602
Total	30'600	32'615

The fair value of the following financial assets and liabilities approximate their carrying amount:

- Trade and other receivables
- Other current financial assets
- Cash and cash equivalents (excluding bank overdrafts)
- Trade and other payables

5 Additional information to the cash flow statement

TEUR	unaudited 01.01. - 30.06.2013	unaudited 01.01. - 30.06.2012	Date of consolidation
Cash flow on acquisition of investments			
Cash outflow on acquisition of Inplator GmbH		-1'944	January 23, 2012
Cash outflow on acquisition of as electronics GmbH		-8'811	May 24, 2012
Cash outflow on acquisition of exceet CZ s.r.o. (former: The Art of Packaging s.r.o.)	-600	-100	December 31, 2010
Total	-600	-10'855	
Transaction cost directly recognized in the income statement			
Inplator GmbH		14	
as electronics GmbH		73	
Total	0	87	

The cash outflow on acquisition of exceet CZ s.r.o.(former The Art of Packaging s.r.o.) is related to the acquisition in 2010, with final contractual payments in Q1 2013.

The acquisition of tangible assets is mainly related to the purchase of production facilities and machinery.

Proceeds from finance lease prepayments are reimbursements in the current reporting period of prepayments of leasing liabilities in previous reporting periods.

Payments of finance lease liabilities represent payments of amortisations of current lease liabilities and prepayments for new lease liabilities in the current period.

6 Segment information

The Group has three main business segments, Electronic Components Modules & Systems (ECMS), ID Management & Systems (IDMS) and Embedded Security Solutions (ESS), representing different subsidiaries. The segment information is presented on the same basis as for internal reporting purposes. The segments are reported in a manner that is consistent with the internal reporting provided to the Group's Chief Operating Decision Maker – Management Board. In addition, the Group has a fourth segment 'Corporate and others' for reporting purposes, which only includes the investment companies. Companies of exceet Group SE (formerly Helikos SE), which have been subject of reverse asset acquisition, have been assigned to the segment 'Corporate and others'.

The segment information for the six months ended June 30, 2013, and a reconciliation of EBIT to profit / (loss) for the period is provided as follows:

Income statement/capital expenditure by segment

TEUR	ECMS		IDMS		ESS		Corporate and others		Inter-segment elimination		Group consolidated	
	unaudited 01.01. - 30.06.2013	restated 01.01. - 30.06.2012	unaudited 01.01. - 30.06.2013	restated 01.01. - 30.06.2012	unaudited 01.01. - 30.06.2013	restated 01.01. - 30.06.2012	unaudited 01.01. - 30.06.2013	restated 01.01. - 30.06.2012	unaudited 01.01. - 30.06.2013	restated 01.01. - 30.06.2012	unaudited 01.01. - 30.06.2013	restated 01.01. - 30.06.2012
External revenue	69'228	63'929	19'695	24'742	1'917	1'914	0	0			90'840	90'585
Inter-segment revenue	192	0	15	9	0	0	154	177	-361	-186	0	0
Total revenue	69'420	63'929	19'710	24'751	1'917	1'914	154	177	-361	-186	90'840	90'585
EBITDA	9'755	8'522	480	595	-228	-41	-1'809	-2'448			8'198	6'627
EBITDA margin	14.1%	13.3%	2.4%	2.4%	-11.9%	-2.1%	-11.9%	-13.9%			9.0%	7.3%
Depreciation and amortization	-3'402	-2'713	-1'361	-1'360	-94	-109	-21	-36			-4'878	-4'218
EBIT	6'353	5'809	-881	-765	-322	-150	-1'830	-2'485			3'320	2'409
EBIT margin	9.2%	9.1%	-4.5%	-3.1%	-16.8%	-7.8%	-11.9%	-13.9%			3.7%	2.7%
Financial income	417	585	97	168	0	0	747	115	-97	-114	1'164	754
Financial expense	-592	-876	-286	-334	-9	-6	-549	-489	97	114	-1'339	-1'591
Changes in fair value in financial instruments	0	0	21	-8	0	0	3'400	-4'000			3'421	-4'008
Financial result – net	-175	-291	-168	-174	-9	-6	3'588	-4'374	0	0	3'246	-4'845
Profit / (Loss) before income tax	6'178	5'518	-1'049	-939	-331	-156	1'768	-6'859			6'566	-2'436
Income tax expense	-1'522	-1'348	-25	-27	104	47	-152	-2			-1'595	-1'330
Profit / (Loss) for the period	4'656	4'170	-1'074	-966	-227	-109	1'616	-6'861			4'971	-3'766
Capital expenditure – tangible assets	3'323	1'526	610	1'663	15	13	0	29			3'948	3'231
Capital expenditure – intangible assets	223	131	12	260	668	3	74	0			777	394
Depreciation – tangible assets	-1'788	-1'604	-1'088	-1'159	-25	-20	-20	-21			-2'921	-2'804
Impairment – tangible assets	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			0	0
Amortization – intangible assets	-1'614	-1'109	-273	-201	-69	-89	-1	-15			-1'957	-1'414
Impairment of goodwill	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			0	0

Assets/liabilities by segment

TEUR	ECMS			IDMS			ESS			Corporate and others			Group consolidated		
	unaudited 30.06.2013	restated 31.12.2012	restated 30.06.2012	unaudited 30.06.2013	restated 31.12.2012	restated 30.06.2012	unaudited 30.06.2013	restated 31.12.2012	restated 30.06.2012	unaudited 30.06.2013	restated 31.12.2012	restated 30.06.2012	unaudited 30.06.2013	restated 31.12.2012	restated 30.06.2012
Non-current assets	67'008	67'117	64'871	24'438	24'840	25'720	2'362	2'122	1'650	389	370	193	94'197	94'448	92'434
Current assets	63'006	64'002	65'748	13'288	16'292	15'853	1'085	727	1'273	5'262	3'668	4'741	82'641	84'689	87'615
Liabilities	41'038	40'583	44'884	13'929	17'081	17'922	1'578	1'284	1'456	20'205	29'849	30'785	82'750	88'797	95'047

7 Financial result

Financial income for the six months ended June 30, 2013, includes a gain of TEUR 3'400 realized on the fair value adjustment of the public warrants (note 14).

8 Development costs

The position "cost of sales" in the consolidated income statement includes development costs in the amount of TEUR 4'133 (prior period January 1, 2012 to June 30, 2012 - TEUR 4'167; prior year January 1, 2012 to December 31, 2012 – TEUR 8'500).

Development costs are mainly related to the development projects for customers and products, process development and optimizations for the production.

9 Equity

The share capital consists of 34'734'221 shares and can be divided into 20'523'695 Class A shares ("public shares"), thereof 20'073'695 class A shares listed on the stock exchange and 450'000 unlisted own class A shares held by the Company (treasury shares), 5'210'526 Class B shares (founding shares) and 9'000'000 Class C shares (earn-out shares) with a par value of EUR 0.0152 each.

There were no changes to the share capital of exceet Group SE since the last reporting date of December 31, 2012.

Due to the retrospective application of IAS 19 the amount of TEUR 1'234, due to the inclusion of the risk sharing of employee contributions and its impacted on deferred tax liability, has been recognized as opening balance adjustment as of January 1, 2012, within retained earnings.

For further information regarding the transactions before December 31, 2012, please refer to the consolidated financial statements of exceet Group SE 2012, Note 17 on pages 80 to 85.

10 Earnings per share

Earnings per shares (EPS) are calculated by dividing the profit attributable to the ordinary shareholders of the parent company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period.

Due to different rights to receive dividends exceet Group SE has two classes of ordinary shares. Disclosure of EPS amounts is required for both classes of ordinary shares.

a) Basic

The calculation of basic EPS at June 30, 2013, is based on the profit attributable to the owners of the parent of TEUR 4'971 (H1 2012: loss of TEUR 3'601/H1 2012 restated: loss of TEUR 3'766) and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding of 20'073'695 Class A shares and 14'210'526 Class B/C shares respectively. For the same period in the previous year the notional weighted average numbers of ordinary shares outstanding were 20'073'695 Class A shares and 14'210'526 Class B/C shares respectively.

		unaudited	restated
		01.01. - 30.06.2013	01.01. - 30.06.2012
Profit / (Loss) for the year (TEUR) attributable to equity holders of the Company	Class A shares	4'829	-2'205
	Class B/C shares	142	-1'561
Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding	Class A shares	20'073'695	20'073'695
	Class B/C shares	14'210'526	14'210'526
Basic earnings per share (EUR/share)	Class A shares	0.24	-0.11
	Class B/C shares	0.01	-0.11

b) Diluted

Diluted EPS are calculated by increasing the average number of shares outstanding by the total number of potential shares arising from option rights. The Group has 20'000'000 outstanding Public Warrants and 66'667 share options from the Management Stock Option Program (MSOP). The warrants and share options are not dilutive as the average market price of the ordinary shares is below the exercise price of the warrants or the share options.

As described in the annual report of exceet Group SE 2012, Note 17 on pages 80 to 85, Class B and C shares that are not converted to Public Shares on or prior to the fifth anniversary of the consummation of the reversed asset acquisition will no longer be convertible into Public Shares and will be redeemed. The redemption would reduce the numbers of ordinary shares outstanding, which would then impact the EPS. In the period presented it would lead to higher earnings per share for the other class of shares and consequently has not been considered as dilutive.

Should the share options be exercised, the total number of Class A share would increase by 66,667 to 20,140,362 Class A shares, having minor impact on the EPS. Share options from the MSOP not exercised within the contractual time frame expire without any redemption and have no dilutive impact on the EPS.

As a result the basic earnings per share equal the dilutive EPS.

11 Dividends

No dividends were paid during the six months ended June 30, 2013.

12 Retirement benefit obligations

The retrospective application of risk sharing of employee contributions in the determination of the defined benefit liability had the following impact on the amounts recognized in the balance sheet as follows:

		unaudited	reported	restated
		30.06.2013	31.12.2012	31.12.2012
Present value of funded obligation		-35'313	-35'033	-33'364
Fair value of plan asset		30'336	28'751	28'751
		-4'977	-6'282	-4'613
Present value of unfunded obligation		-1'076	-1'049	-1'049
Liability in the balance sheet		-6'053	-7'331	-5'662
Liability reduction due to risk sharing				1'669

Amounts recognized in the income statement and in other comprehensive income are as follows:

	unaudited 01.01. - 30.06.2013	restated 01.01. - 31.12.2012	restated 01.01. - 30.06.2012
Defined benefit costs - personal expenses	245	241	58
Defined benefit costs - financial expenses	52	72	42
Total defined benefit costs recognized in profit or loss	297	313	100
Actuarial (gain) / loss			
arising from changes in demographic assumptions	2'253	100	0
arising from changes in economic assumptions	-1'619	1'666	531
arising from experience	0	-882	0
Return on plan assets (excl. Amounts included in net interest)	-446	-1'478	-612
Total defined benefit costs recognized OCI	188	-594	-81
Total defined benefit costs	485	-281	19

For further information please refer to Note 15.

13 Borrowings

TEUR	unaudited June 30, 2013	audited December 31, 2012
Non-current		
Bank borrowings	26'808	28'200
Finance lease liabilities	3'724	4'602
Total non-current borrowings	30'532	32'802
Current		
Bank borrowings	4'557	3'079
Finance lease liabilities	2'347	2'551
Other loans	5'589	5'556
Total current borrowings	12'493	11'186
Total borrowings	43'025	43'988

Non-current bank borrowings of TEUR 2'000 have been reclassified from non-current into current, as they will become due within 12 months.

14 Other financial liability

The current financial liability contains a financial liability resulting from fair value measurement of the Public Warrants of TEUR 400.

Public Warrants

exceet Group SE completed its initial public offering of 20'000'000 units consisting each of one share and one warrant, both traded on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange, at an initial price of EUR 10.00 raising hence a total of TEUR 200'000.

Public warrants are treated as derivatives under IAS 32 as they will be settled net in shares (not in cash). Therefore, they are classified as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.

As at December 31, 2012, the rating of one public warrant on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange (Frankfurter Wertpapierbörse) was at EUR 0.19, hence a fair value of TEUR 3'800 was recorded at December 31, 2012.

As at June 30, 2013 the rating of one Public Warrant on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange (Frankfurter Wertpapierbörse) was at EUR 0.02, hence a fair value of TEUR 400 was recorded at June 30, 2013.

15 Significant events and transactions

The inclusion of the retrospective application of IAS 19 in regards to the risk sharing of employee contributions had the following impact on the following financial statement items:

Restatement of Income Statement:

TEUR	3 months		6 months	
	reported 01.04. - 30.06.2012	restated 01.04. - 30.06.2012	reported 01.01. - 30.06.2012	restated 01.01. - 30.06.2012
Cost of sales	-39'360	-39'413	-75'924	-76'022
Gross profit	5'193	5'140	14'661	14'563
<i>Gross profit margin</i>	<i>11.7%</i>	<i>11.5%</i>	<i>16.2%</i>	<i>16.1%</i>
Distribution costs	-2'898	-2'905	-6'149	-6'165
Administrative expenses	-3'230	-3'244	-6'880	-6'914
Operating result (EBIT¹)	-335	-409	2'557	2'409
<i>EBIT margin</i>	<i>0.8%</i>	<i>-0.9%</i>	<i>2.8%</i>	<i>2.7%</i>
Financial expense	-594	-614	-1'549	-1'591
Financial result, net	-171	-191	-4'803	-4'845
Loss before income tax	-506	-600	-2'246	-2'436
Income tax expense	-476	-464	-1'355	-1'330
Loss for the period	-982	-1'064	-3'601	-3'766
<i>Profit margin</i>	<i>-2.2%</i>	<i>-2.4%</i>	<i>-4.0%</i>	<i>-4.2%</i>
<i>Loss attributable to:</i>				
Owners of the parent company	-982	-1'064	-3'601	-3'766
<i>Earnings per share (basic/dilutive) EUR</i>				
Class A shares	-0.03	-0.03	-0.11	-0.11
Class B/C shares	-0.03	-0.03	-0.11	-0.11

Restatement of Other comprehensive Income:

TEUR	3 months		6 months	
	reported 01.04. - 30.06.2012	restated 01.04. - 30.06.2012	reported 01.01. - 30.06.2012	restated 01.01. - 30.06.2012
Loss for the period	-982	-1'064	-3'601	-3'766
Other comprehensive income				
Items not to be reclassified to profit and loss:				
Actuarial gains/(losses) and adjustments under IAS 19.58b	-747	-694	-130	81
Deferred tax effect on actuarial (gains)/losses	118	108	21	-12
Total items not to be reclassified to profit and loss	-629	-586	-109	69
Items to be reclassified to profit and loss:				
Currency translation differences	87	-542	618	634
Total items to be reclassified to profit and loss	87	-542	618	634
Other comprehensive income for the period	-542	-1'128	509	703
Total comprehensive income for the period	-1'524	-2'192	-3'092	-3'063
Attributable to:				
Owners of the parent company	-1'524	-2'192	-3'092	-3'063
Non-controlling interests	0	0	0	0

Restatement of Balance Sheet:

TEUR	reported	restated
	December 31, 2012	December 31, 2012
Equity		
Share capital	528	528
Reserves	88'431	89'813
Equity attributable to owners of the parent company	88'959	90'341
Non-controlling interests	0	0
Total equity	88'959	90'341
Liabilities		
Non-current liabilities		
Retirement benefit obligations	7'331	5'662
Deferred tax liabilities	8'386	8'673

Restatement of Cash flow:

TEUR	reported	restated
	01.01. - 30.06.2012	01.01. - 30.06.2012
Loss before income tax	-2'246	-2'436
Adjustments for non-cash transactions		
Amortization on intangible assets	1'414	1'414
Depreciation on tangible assets	2'804	2'804
Gains on disposal of assets	-14	-14
Financial (income)/expense, net	4'509	4'551
Other non-cash (income)/expenses	313	313
Adjustments to retirement benefit obligation/prepaid cost	-97	51
Operating results before changes in net working capital	6'683	6'683

Restatement of Segment reporting:

TEUR	ECMS		Corporate and others		Group consolidated	
	reported	restated	reported	restated	reported	restated
	01.01. - 30.06.2012	01.01. - 30.06.2012	01.01. - 30.06.2012	01.01. - 30.06.2012	01.01. - 30.06.2012	01.01. - 30.06.2012
EBITDA	8'646	8'522	-2'425	-2'449	6'775	6'627
<i>EBITDA margin</i>	<i>13.5%</i>	<i>13.3%</i>			<i>7.5%</i>	<i>7.3%</i>
EBIT	5'933	5'809	-2'461	-2'485	2'557	2'409
<i>EBIT margin</i>	<i>9.3%</i>	<i>9.1%</i>			<i>2.8%</i>	<i>2.7%</i>
Financial expense	-839	-876	-476	-489	-1'549	-1'591
Financial result – net	-254	-291	-4'369	-4'374	-4'803	-4'845
Profit / (Loss) before income tax	5'679	5'518	-6'830	-6'859	-2'246	-2'436
Income tax expense	-1'374	-1'348	-2	-2	-1'355	-1'330
Profit / (Loss) for the period	4'305	4'170	-6'832	-6'861	-3'601	-3'766

16 Ultimate controlling parties and related-party transactions

The Company has no ultimate controlling party.

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial or operational decisions.

In the first half of 2012, one shareholder loan of TEUR 1'050 (with additional interest and any other amounts accrued) granted to exceet Group AG was repaid in full by January 30, 2012. All other shareholder loans remain unchanged since year-end 2012 with TEUR 33 of interest charged for the period in 2013 (H1 2012: TEUR 65). In addition, the Group had legal charges in the first six months of 2013 of TEUR 103 (H1 2012: TEUR 130). For the acquisition of exceet CZ s.r.o. (former The Art of Packaging s.r.o.) at December 31, 2010, TEUR 600 has been paid to members of Management Board of exceet Group SE by the end of the first quarter of 2013 (H1 2012: TEUR 100).

17 Business combinations

as electronics GmbH

On May 24, 2012, the Group acquired by way of a share purchase agreement all of the shares of as electronics GmbH, a leading provider of embedded electronics and security solutions in Germany. The rationale for the acquisition was to expand the Group's engineering and development expertise in the electronics sector. The aggregate consideration amounts to TEUR 11'470, which consists of TEUR 10'070 cash consideration and a contingent consideration which requires the Group to pay TEUR 1'400 depending on defined operating results for the financial year 2012. Management expected the earn-out payment to be made in full on the date of the acquisition.

as electronics GmbH was acquired by exceet Group AG. Transaction costs of TEUR 134 have been recognized in administrative expenses.

as electronics GmbH contributed revenue of TEUR 9'761 and a net profit of TEUR 239 to the Group for the period of May 24, 2012 to December 31, 2012. If the acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2012, as electronics GmbH would have contributed revenue of TEUR 16'384 and a net profit of TEUR 424 to the Group for the financial year 2012.

Details of net assets acquired and goodwill are as follows:

	TEUR
Purchase consideration	
Purchase consideration paid	10'070
Contingent consideration	1'400
Total purchase consideration	11'470
Fair value of net assets acquired	8'190
Goodwill	3'280

The goodwill of TEUR 3'280 arises from a number of factors, such as expected synergies by integrating the acquired company into the Group's existing business model, the highly skilled workforce and to obtain economies of scale. The goodwill is not tax deductible.

The assets and liabilities arising from the acquisition are as follows:

	TEUR
Fair Value	
Cash and cash equivalents	1'259
Tangible assets	217
Software and other intangible assets	68
Customer base, technology and brand	6'559
Other financial assets	20
Inventory	4'691
Trade receivables (including allowance)	1'456
Other receivables	922
Accrued income and deferred expenses	84
Trade payables	-971
Other liabilities	-1'083
Accrued expenses and deferred income	-564
Provisions	-47
Bank liabilities	-2'524
Liabilities from finance leasing	-44
Deferred tax, net	-1'853
Net assets acquired	8'190
Consideration settled in cash	-10'070
Cash and cash equivalents in subsidiary acquired	1'259
Cash outflow on acquisition	-8'811

The fair value of trade receivables is TEUR 1'456. The gross contractual amount for trade receivables due is TEUR 1'466, of which TEUR 10 is expected to be uncollectible.

Inplastor Graphische Produkte Gesellschaft m.b.H.

On January 23, 2012, the Group acquired by way of a share purchase agreement all of the shares of Inplastor Graphische Produkte Gesellschaft m.b.H. (Inplastor GmbH), an Austrian full-line provider of card-based loyalty and ID security solutions. The rationale for the acquisition was to strengthen the Group's market leader position in the card-based loyalty and ID security solution market in the DACH-Region (Germany, Austria and Switzerland). The aggregate consideration amounts to TEUR 2'700, which consists of TEUR 2'200 cash consideration, contingent considerations of TEUR 300 payable upon the submission of the audited financial statements as of December 31, 2011 of Inplastor GmbH, and TEUR 200 payable one year after the effective date of the acquisition provided all defined conditions have been fulfilled. The contingent considerations of TEUR 500 have been paid into an escrow account, of which TEUR 300 has been released as of December 31, 2012, and the remaining TEUR 200 were released in Q1 2013 to the sellers.

Inplastor GmbH was acquired through an intermediate Austrian holding company (exceet Austria GmbH). Transaction costs of TEUR 14 have been recognized in administrative expenses.

Inplastor GmbH contributed revenue of TEUR 8,356 and a net loss of TEUR 326 to the Group for the period of January 23, 2012 to December 31, 2012. If the acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2012, Inplastor GmbH would have contributed revenue of TEUR 8,615 and a net loss of TEUR 414 to the Group for the financial year 2012.

Details of net assets acquired and goodwill are as follows:

	TEUR
Purchase consideration	
Purchase consideration paid	2'200
Contingent consideration	500
Total purchase consideration	2'700
Fair value of net assets acquired	2'277
Goodwill	423

The goodwill of TEUR 423 arises mainly from the expected synergies by integrating the acquired company into the Group's existing businesses. The goodwill is not tax deductible.

The assets and liabilities arising from the acquisition are as follows:

	TEUR
Fair Value	
Cash and cash equivalents	756
Tangible assets	489
Software and other intangible assets	71
Customer base, technology and brand	1'765
Inventory	299
Trade receivables (including allowance)	172
Other receivables	20
Accrued income and deferred expenses	29
Trade payables	-291
Other liabilities	-211
Accrued expenses and deferred income	-72
Provisions	-189
Other long-term liabilities	-52
Deferred tax, net	-509
Net assets acquired	2'277
Consideration settled in cash	-2'700
Cash and cash equivalents in subsidiary acquired	756
Cash outflow on acquisition	-1'944

The fair value of trade receivables is TEUR 172. The gross contractual amount for trade receivables due is TEUR 172; there are no trade receivable expected to be uncollectible.

18 List of consolidated subsidiaries of exceet Group SE

As a result of internal restructuring, NovaCard GmbH was merged into exceet Card AG (former Winter AG) as at January 1, 2013. No gain or loss was realized as result of the merger.

List of consolidated subsidiaries of exceet Group SE

Company	Year of acquisition ¹	Activity	Country	Ref.	Share capital	Share in the capital	Share of the votes
exceet Group SE	2011	Investments in subsidiaries	LUX	1	EUR 527'960	100%	100%
– Helikos AG	2011	Investments in subsidiaries	SUI	2	CHF 100'000	100%	100%
– exceet Group AG	2006	Investments in subsidiaries	SUI	3	CHF 25'528'040	100%	100%
– ECR AG	2006	Manufacturing of electronic components for industrial and med-tech application	SUI	2	CHF 500'000	100%	100%
– GS Swiss PCB AG	2006	Manufacturing of flexible, semi-flexible and HDI printed circuit boards	SUI	4	CHF 1'350'000	100%	100%
– Mikrap AG	2008	Development and distribution of software and hardware for instrumentation and control technology	SUI	2	CHF 1'000'000	100%	100%
– AEMtec GmbH	2008	Manufacturing of multi-chip modules	GER	5	EUR 2250'000	100%	100%
– as electronics GmbH	2012	Development and manufacturing of electronic components for industrial applications	GER	6	EUR 102'150	100%	100%
– exceet Austria GmbH	2011	Investments in subsidiaries	AUT	7	EUR 35'000	100%	100%
– Contec Steuerungstechnik & Automation Gesellschaft m.b.H. ²	2011	Manufacturing of electronic components for industrial and med-tech application	AUT	7	EUR 36'000	100%	100%
– Inplastor Graphische Produkte	2012	Manufacturing of plastic card for Loyalty, Events and ID Security Solutions	AUT	8	EUR 50'000	100%	100%
– AuthentIDate International AG	2011	Digital signatures and trust center	GER	9	EUR 1'000'000	100%	100%
– AuthentIDate Deutschland GmbH ⁸	2011	Digital signatures and trust center	GER	9	EUR 25'000	100%	100%
– exceet Card Group AG ⁹	2009	Investments in subsidiaries	GER	10	EUR 5915'500	100%	100%
– exceet Card Austria GmbH (former: VisionCard Kunststoffkartenproduktions GmbH) ²	2009	Manufacturing of plastic card for Loyalty, Access, Events and Transportation	AUT	11	EUR 35'000	100%	100%
– idVation GmbH ³	2009	Customizing Solutions for RFID area and Logical Access	GER	12	EUR 25'000	100%	100%
– exceet CZ s.r.o. (former: The Art of Packaging s.r.o.) ⁴	2010	Production of prelaminate for RFID card components, packaging services	CZE	13	CZK 1'500'000	100%	100%
– exceet Card AG (former Winter AG) – exceet Card Nederland B.V. (former: PPC Card Systems B.V.) ⁵	2010	Production of smart cards and card personalization	GER	12	EUR 7'388'168	100%	100%
	2009	Personalization and mailing of all types of cards	NED	14	EUR 226'900	100%	100%

¹ Year of acquisition refers to exceet Group AG point of view

² exceet Card Group AG holds 100% of the share capital of these subsidiaries

³ exceet Card Austria GmbH (former VisionCard GmbH) holds 100% of the share capital of idVation GmbH

⁴ exceet Card Austria GmbH (former VisionCard Kunststoffkartenproduktions GmbH) holds 98.67% of the share capital of TAoP s.r.o.

idVation GmbH holds 1.33% of the share capital of TAoP s.r.o.

⁵ exceet Card AG (former Winter AG) holds 100% of the share capital of PPC Card Systems B.V. (due to the merger with PPC Card Systems GmbH)

⁶ 4.88% of the share in the capital and in the votes were held by the public and purchased by exceet Group AG on February 16, 2011

⁷ exceet Austria GmbH holds 99.01% of the share capital of Contec GmbH and exceet Group AG 0.99% of the share capital of Contec GmbH

⁸ AuthentIDate International AG holds 100% of the share capital of AuthentIDate Deutschland GmbH

⁹ exceet Card Group AG holds 100% of the share capital of NovaCard Systems Inc., USA, which is an inactive company and therefore not consolidated.

¹⁰ PPC Card Systems GmbH and exceet Card AG (former Winter AG) have been merged in August 2012 retroactively as per January 1, 2012

¹¹ NovaCard Informationssysteme GmbH and exceet Card AG (former Winter AG) have been merged in April 2013 retroactively as per January 1, 2013

Ref.	Address	
1	115 avenue Gaston Diderich	L-1420 Luxembourg
2	Riedstrasse 1	CH-6343 Rotkreuz
3	Marktplatz 4	CH-9004 St. Gallen
4	Fänning 8	CH-6403 Küsnacht a. R.
5	Carl-Scheele-Strasse 16	D-12489 Berlin
6	Kantstrasse 10	D-72663 Grossbottlingen
7	Wildbichler Strasse 2E	A-6341 Ebbs
8	Leberstrasse 62	A-1110 Wien
9	Rethelstrasse 47	D-40237 Düsseldorf
10	Senefelderstrasse 10	D-33100 Paderborn
11	Industriezone 3	A-6175 Kematen in Tirol
12	Edisonstrasse 3	D-85716 Unterschleißheim/München
13	Zemovice 1	CZ-383 01 Olk.Prachatice
14	Neutronstraat 8	NL-9743 AM Groningen

19 Events occurring after the reporting period

There were no other events since the balance sheet date on June 30, 2013, that would require adjustment of assets or liabilities or a disclosure.

20 Responsibility statement

In accordance with article 4(2) of the Luxembourg law of January 11, 2008 *relative aux obligations de transparence concernant l'information sur les émetteurs dont les valeurs mobilières sont admises à la négociation sur un marché réglementé* (the "Transparency Law") the undersigned confirm that to the best of their knowledge, the condensed set of financial statements covering the period ended June 30, 2013, which has been prepared in accordance with the applicable set of accounting standards, gives a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit and loss of the Company and the undertakings included in the consolidation taken as a whole as required under article 4(3) of the Transparency Law.

Furthermore, the undersigned confirm that to the best of their knowledge, the interim management report covering the period ended June 30, 2013 includes a fair review of important events that have occurred during the first six month of the current financial year, and their impact on the condensed set of financial statements, together with a description of the principal risks and uncertainties that it faces.

Luxembourg, August 15, 2013

The Board of Directors
exceet Group SE